All securities convertible into common shares of Wi2Wi were exchanged or converted into an equivalent number
of  ISE securities  in accordance with  the conversion  ratio. Of  the 2,500,000 preferred shares of Wi2Wi  indicated
below, the conversion of 1,000,000  (Series A) shares  is under dispute between members of the Wi2Wi Board of
Directors and the holder of these shares, who was a former officer of Wi2Wi.   The financial statements have been
prepared assuming that the Series A preferred shares are not convertible and therefore are deemed cancelled. The
1,500,000 (Series B) shares have also been cancelled. The 200,000 (Series C) shares were converted into 139,600
common shares of Wi2Wi prior to completion of the Transaction and are included in “Common Shares”.

The conversion  ratio was 4.56 Wi2Wi common shares  for each  ISE common share  (the Conversion Ratio).   The
Conversion Ratio resulted in the following securities as at January 28, 2012:

Wi2Wi Corporation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
 (All dollar amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted)

13

Wi2Wi
Before

Conversion

New ISE
After

Conversion
Existing
ISE

Total
After

Conversion

Common Shares   293,756,229  64,384,296  16,096,084  80,480,380

Preferred Shares  2,500,000  ‐  ‐  ‐

Total Shares  296,256,229  64,384,296  16,096,084  80,480,380

Warrants  11,225,000  2,460,249  ‐  2,460,249

Stock Options  47,891,666  10,496,698  1,535,000  12,031,698

In addition, 16,096,084 Preferred Shares were issued to holders of common shares of ISE upon the closing of the
Transaction. Each Preferred share will automatically convert into common shares on the date that is five years and

one day after the date such preferred shares were issued, based on an exchange ratio of one‐millionth (0.000001)
of a common share for each Preferred Share converted, a total of 16 common shares.

Upon the closing of the Transaction the Company issued 876,704 warrants (4,000,000 warrants pre‐conversion) to
its  investment banker. The warrants have an exercise price of $0.57 per  the agreement  ($0.125 per  share pre‐